### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Electronic Application of Licking Valley	)	
Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation for	)	
a General Adjustment of Rates and Other	)	Case No. 2024-0021
General Relief	)	

# LICKING VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION'S VERIFIED RESPONSE TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S POST-HEARING REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION ENTERED FEBRUARY 4, 2025

Comes now Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation (Licking Valley), by counsel, and does hereby tender its Verified Response to the Attorney General's Second Request for Information entered October 1, 2024.

Entered: February 24, 2025

In the Matter of:

#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:			
Electronic Application of Licking Valley ) Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation for ) a General Adjustment of Rates and Other ) General Relief )	Case No. 2024-00211		
VERIFICATION OF KERRY HOWARD			
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )			
COUNTY OF MORGAN )			
Kerry Howard, Manager and Chief Executive Officer of Licking Valley Energy Corporation, being duly sworn, states that he has supervised the preparation of certain responses to the Attorney General's Post-Hearing Request for Information in the above-referenced case and that the matters and things set forth therein are true and accurate to the best of his knowledge, information and belief, formed after reasonable inquiry.			
Ker	Dy W. Hawan		
The foregoing Verification was signed, acknowledge of February, 2025, by Kerry Howard.  Commission	edged and sworn to before me this 1944 on expiration:		
	JONATHAN TRAVIS STACY  NOTARY PUBLIC  STATE AT LARGE  KENTUCKY  COMMISSION # KYNP86494  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 3-11-2028		

#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:			
Electronic Application of Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation for a General Adjustment of Rates and Other General Relief		24-00211	
VERIFICATION OF SANDRA BRADLEY			
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY	)		
COUNTY OF MORGAN	)		
Sandra Bradley, Accountant for Licking Valley Energy Corporation, being duly sworn, states that she has supervised the preparation of certain responses to the Attorney General's Post-Hearing Request for Information in the above-referenced case and that the matters and things set forth therein are true and accurate to the best of her knowledge, information and belief, formed after reasonable inquiry.			
	Sandra V Sandra Bradley	1. Bradley	
The foregoing Verification was signed, acknowledged and sworn to before me this 19th day of February, 2025, by Sandra Bradley.			
1	(1)	) 	
	Commission expiration	JONATHAN TRAVIS STACY  NOTARY PUBLIC  STATE AT LARGE  KENTUCKY  COMMISSION # KYNP86494  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 3-11-2028	

Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation Case No. 2024-00211 Attorney General's Post-Hearing Request for Information

Request 1: What is the Company's policy regarding the amount of arrearages that can be

accrued by a customer before service is disconnected?

**Response 1:** Licking Valley does not terminate service based upon the amount of arrearages.

Licking Valley disconnects service pursuant to its tariffs on file with the Commission, in

particular Second Revised Sheet 14 – Second Revised Sheet 22. Licking Valley also follows the

disconnection regulations in 807 KAR 5:006.

Witness: Kerry Howard

### Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation Case No. 2024-00211 Attorney General's Post-Hearing Request for Information

**Request 2:** Are exceptions made to this policy?

**Response 2:** The exceptions can be found in Licking Valley's tariff on file with the Commission or 807 KAR 5:006.

Witness: Sandy Bradley

### Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation Case No. 2024-00211 Attorney General's Post-Hearing Request for Information

**Request 3:** How many customers currently owe an arrearage and what is the total, aggregated amount of outstanding arrearages owed to the utility?

**Response 3:** As of February 20, 2025, there are 559 customers that owe a total of \$139,636.96.

## Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation Case No. 2024-00211 Attorney General's Post-Hearing Request for Information

**Request 4:** How many ratepayers owe an arrearage in excess of \$2,000?

**Response 4:** Two customers.

## Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation Case No. 2024-00211 Attorney General's Post-Hearing Request for Information

**Request 5:** How many ratepayers owe an arrearage in excess of \$10,000?

**Response 5:** One residential member.

**Request 6:** For each customer who owes an arrearage more than \$2,000, identify the customer

and describe how the Company allowed the ratepayer to accrue an arrearage to that degree?

**Request 6:** An account was found with a meter that was bypassed. The member claimed he was

paying for electric through his lease. The lease agreement was reviewed by Licking Valley.

Licking Valley then connected the member with a new meter and used average usage to bill his

past usage of 13 months, as permitted by 807 KAR 5:006.

For details on the other customer that owes more than \$2,000, please see the response to

Commission Staff's Post-Hearing Request for Information, Item 5.